V4.1 3-1/2 Ton Quick Start Floor Jack 8760498

PARTS BREAKDOWN

@

W/QZ

\TO | —23
36

24\

PARTS LIST
# DESCRIPTION ary 4 Retaining Ring 2
1 Main Frame 1 5 Link Rod 2
2 Front Wheel 2 6 Saddle 1
3 Flat Washer 2 7 Lifting Arm Assembly 1

Visit www.princessauto.com for more information 11



8760498 3-1/2 Ton Quick Start Floor Jack V4.1

8 Grease Nipple 1 25 | Short Bolt For Handle 1
9 Retaining Ring Socket

10 | Ram Connecting Rod 26 | Reinforcing Spindle

11 | Cotter Pin 27 | Spring Washer

12 | Spring 28 | Nut

13 | Hydraulic Ram Assembly 29 | Spring Washer 312

a|la|lalal=apo

14 | Long Bolt for Handle 30 | Socket Screw

Socket 31 | Rear Swivel Caster

15 | Spring Washer 32 | Nut
16 | Torsion Spring 33 | Spring Washer
17 | Handle Socket 34 | Nut M12

18 | Handle Screw 35 | Link Rod Bolt

19 | Gear 36 | Hex Screw

20 | Cotter Pin 37 | Foot Pedal

21 | Gear Shaft 38 | Lifting Arm Shaft

22 | Handle Grip 39 | Bolt M6x18

= === IPN I INDINDINDININ| W

23 | Upper Handle 40 | Qil Filler Screw

Ala|la|lalaflalalal—a

24 | Lower Handle

12 For technical questions call 1-800-665-8685



V4,1 Cric rouleur a démarrage rapide, 3 1/2 tonnes 8760498

REPARTITION DES PIECES
m/n

\T | —23
36

24

LISTE DES PIECES

N° | DESCRIPTION (1] 4 Anneau de retenue 2

1 Cadre de base 5 Tige de liaison 2

2 Roue avant 2 6 Selle 1

3 Rondelle plate 2 7 Ensemble du bras de 1
levage

Visitez www.princessauto.com pour plus d'informations 13



8760498 Cric rouleur a démarrage rapide, 3 1/2 tonnes V4,1
8 Graisseur 1 25 | Boulon court pour 1
9 | Anneau de retenue 2 douille de poignée
10 | Bielle de vérin 1 26 | Broche de renfort 3
11 | Goupille fendue 1 27 | Rondelle & ressort 7
12 | Ressort 1 28 | Ecrou /
13 | Ensemble du vérin 1 29 | Rondelle a ressort @12 2

hydraulique 30 | Vis atéte creuse 2
14 | Boulon long pour douille | 1 31 | Roulette pivotante arriere | 2

de poignée 32 | Ecrou 2
15 | Rondelle a ressort 2 33 | Rondelle & ressort 2
16 | Ressort de torsion 1 34 | Ecrou M12 2
17 | Douille de la poignée 1 35 | Boulon de tige de liaison | 2
18 | Vis de poignée 1 36 | Vis a téte hexagonale 2
19 | Engrenage 1 37 | Pédale 1
20 | Goupille fendue 1 38 | Arbre de bras de levage | 1
21 | Arbre d’engrenage 1 39 | Boulon M6x18 1
22 | Prise de poignée 1 40 | Vis de remplissage 1
23 | Poignée supérieure 1 d'huile
24 | Poignée inférieure 1

14 En cas de questions techniques, appelez le 1-800-665-8685




	SPECIFICATIONS
	7,000 lb (3,175 kg)
	Lift Capacity
	5-3/8 in.
	Min. Lift Height
	19 in.
	Max. Lift Height
	Quick-Start Foot Pedal for Fast Operation to Contact Point
	Feature
	SAFETY
	HAZARD DEFINITIONS
	WORK AREA
	PERSONAL SAFETY
	PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT
	PERSONAL PRECAUTIONS

	Hydraulic Precautions
	Injection Injury
	Injection Precautions

	SPECIFIC SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
	Lifting and Lowering Vehicles


	UNPACKING
	ASSEMBLY & INSTALLATION
	OPERATION
	Lifting A Load
	Lowering A Load

	CARE & MAINTENANCE
	Hydraulic Ram Maintenance
	Bleeding the Hydraulic System
	Flushing The Valve
	LUBRICATION

	STORAGE
	DISPOSAL
	Hydraulic Fluid

	TROUBLESHOOTING
	Suggested Solution(s)
	Jack does not lift load.
	1. Release valve is open.
	2. Air in system.
	3. Low on hydraulic oil.
	4. Power unit is faulty.
	1. Turn handle clockwise.
	2. Bleed air from system.
	3. Add hydraulic oil.
	4. Have power unit replaced by qualified technician.
	Jack does not hold load.
	1. Low on hydraulic oil.
	2. Power unit is faulty.
	1. Add hydraulic oil.
	2. Have power unit replaced by qualified technician.
	Jack does not lower.
	1. Oil reservoir is overfilled.
	2. Moving parts are bound.
	1. Drain excess oil.
	2. Lubricate moving parts.
	Jack lifts poorly.
	1. Air in system.
	2. Low on hydraulic oil.
	3. Power unit is faulty.
	1. Bleed air from system.
	2. Add hydraulic oil.
	3. Have power unit replaced by qualified technician.
	Handle lifts by itself when jack in under load.
	Air in system.
	Bleed air from system.

	Possible Cause(s)
	Problem(s)
	PARTS BREAKDOWN
	PARTS LIST

	QTY
	1
	Main Frame
	1
	2
	Front Wheel
	2
	3
	Flat Washer
	2
	4
	Retaining Ring
	2
	5
	Link Rod
	2
	6
	Saddle
	1
	7
	Lifting Arm Assembly
	1
	8
	Grease Nipple
	1
	9
	Retaining Ring
	2
	10
	Ram Connecting Rod
	1
	11
	Cotter Pin
	1
	12
	Spring
	1
	13
	Hydraulic Ram Assembly
	1
	14
	Long Bolt for Handle Socket
	1
	15
	Spring Washer
	2
	16
	Torsion Spring
	1
	17
	Handle Socket
	1
	18
	Handle Screw
	1
	19
	Gear
	1
	20
	Cotter Pin
	1
	21
	Gear Shaft
	1
	22
	Handle Grip
	1
	23
	Upper Handle
	1
	24
	Lower Handle
	1
	25
	Short Bolt For Handle Socket
	1
	26
	Reinforcing Spindle
	3
	27
	Spring Washer
	7
	28
	Nut
	7
	29
	Spring Washer Ø12
	2
	30
	Socket Screw
	2
	31
	Rear Swivel Caster
	2
	32
	Nut
	2
	33
	Spring Washer
	2
	34
	Nut M12
	2
	35
	Link Rod Bolt
	2
	36
	Hex Screw
	2
	37
	Foot Pedal
	1
	38
	Lifting Arm Shaft
	1
	39
	Bolt M6x18
	1
	40
	Oil Filler Screw
	1

	DESCRIPTION
	#



